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Decision NO. 48855 

BEFORE '!HE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~~SSION OF THE STATE. OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the application of ) 
PACIFIC CAS AND ELECTRIC CO!~ANY for ) 
an order of the Public Utilities ) 
Comcission of the State of California) 
authorizi~g applicant to file and ) 
n:ake'· effective the attached proposed ) 
tariff·schedules (rates, rules and ) 
regulations) applicable t~ water ) 
service in its Selma Water Service ) 
Area, etc. ) 

:' (Water) ) 

Applicatio~ No. 33882 

R. w. DuVal, for applicant. 
ci~y or Selma, by Kenneth Ferguson, N~iles 

J. Hansen and Eliot Jones, Jr., 
protestan't. 

California Water S~rvice Company, by David 
A. Hendrix, interested party. 

Harold J. LVJ.cCarthy and Carol T. 'Coffey, 
for the Commission staff. 

a PIN ION - ~ - ............ -
Pacific Cas and Electric Company by the above-entitled 

application, filed November 19, 1952 and as an,ended on April 1, 
• • .~, I 

1953, seeks an order of this Co~ssion authorizing increases in 

rates and charges for water service rendered in the City of Selma 
f '" ~ , 

and adjacent territory in Fresno County. 

Public hearings, in this matter were held before 

Co~issioner Kenneth Potter and Examiner.F. Everett Emerson on 
'./',-

!I~y 27, 2$ and 29, 19.5,3 in Selma. 

Rates, Present and Proposed 
"'" 

The rates present·ly' in effect· for water' service are 

included in two schedules. One includes both flat and mete.r. r~tes, 

the other provides charges for private fire protection service. 
' .. ~: 4 ' • , : , .. • .. I., • • " 

Present flat rates indicate charges for 32 classifications of, 
:~ :- ';.I~! 1\ \~. ~oJ .; • ~ • .'. ! 

5ervi~e eovering all manner of customer usage. 
;"~.\~ .. ', ~";·'~11.· 

-1-

... 
. '. 



A-33SS2 ET • 

Applicant requests authorization to withdraw all present 

rates and to make effective five new schedules of rates.. By it~ 

'proposed flat rates, e'xcept for fire hydrants and fire protection' 

service, unmetered ser.vice would be available only to domestic 

customers inside the 'city limits of Selma.. All other c1lstomer,S, 

including domestic· consumers outside the city limits, all commercial 

or industrial users, ,the schools) parks and other municipal accounts, 
, . 

would be served only at meter' rates .. , 

As of March 1, 1953, the Selma system served 2,020 cus­

tome~s of which 661 were metered and 1,359 were served at flat 

r.ates .. 

A comparison of present and proposed basic rates is as 

follows, ?resent rates having been in ef.fect since 1914: 

;~Fl'at,R.~tes (Inside City OnlYl 

.. . : Monthly Char~e .. 
: Present :; Proposed: Per C~nt; 

. Classifica.tion Rates : Ra'tes ': Increase: 
------------~~------------------~--~--~.~~~----~~---

. . 

Each Single £~~y residence 
With minimum. irrigation 
With average irrigation 

" ' 

$2.75 
3 .. 95 
4.72 

67% 
65 
60 

Meter Rates (5/S x 3/4-Inch Meter) 

:~ ______ ~M~~~n~t~h_1y~c"h~a~r~g.c~ __ ~ __ : 
: Presen-e : Proposed :, Per. _ Cent: 

',: _____ -=oQo.;;ua-.n;;;.t,;::;.;:L:;..' t;.,jy~ ______ ..; .. ~.;.;R;.;;a..:.te;;.· s:.--=-....;.R;;;a;.;;;t.;:;.e..::.s_-:;..:..;I;,;:n;.;:c::.:;;r..:~:.:a:.:::;s.;:.~: 

sao cubic feet 
900 cubic feet 

1,500 cubic feet 
2,500 cubic feet 
5,.000 cubic feet 

10,.000 c'ubic feet 

Ap21icant's Position 

$1.00 
1.01 
1 .. 6$ 
2.$0 
4 .. 74 
9.48 

$1;.75 
l.93 
3~Ol' 
4.$'1 
7.$1 

13'.81 

75% 
·91 
79' 
72 
65, 
46 

Applicant acquired title to the Selma water system o~ 

December 31, 1938. Since that time it has made large capital 

expenditures for additions and im'provements to the system.. !ts 

fixed capital acco,unts have increased. by approximately $5 percent 
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since 1945.· While ;an·increase in the. number of customers served 

and the revenues collected have ~ls~ l!~arkedly increased, applicant 

alleges that increases in operating expenses have more than offset 

revenue increases. Applicant points to extraordinary and eontinu­

i'ng increases in wages, the cost o·! ma'terials and in taxes as a 

matter' of common ·knowledge adversely affecting utility· operations 

as well as the affairs of individuals.' As· the result of such 
, . 

fact:6rs', net revenues have declined. to such point as to' make it 

ne'c'e'ssary for applicant to seek substantial rate relief.. It seeks 

a fair return on an appropriate" rate base. 

Protestant's Position 

?rotestan't made no definitive or' detailed showing in this 

proceeding. Counsel for protestant' stated that the ei ty would 
) I-

rr.ake no effort to combat "any i~'lcrease or'lack of increase'f but 

would point out to appltcant and to this Commission those items 
- • '1\' 

which the city felt merited further inquiry or study~ Howev~r7 

protestant claimed applicant's showing failed to justify an 

increase in rates and moved for dismissal·. Protestant, furtrer 

claimed that there is a disproportionate distribution of cr.arges 

between flat rates and meter rates and that applicant's past 

p:-actices .respecting the metering of custorr.ers' usage have been 

dis,criminatory .. 

Customer Participation 

No person, other than the o£ficial"representatives of' 

the City of Selma, came forward at the hearing to protest, make 

a complaint or otherwise comment upon applicant's rate request. or 

its service. 

Summary of Presentation 

The following tabulations .are summaries of the presenta­

tions respecting rezults of' operations made"by applicant and, 



as the result of an independent investigation, co~parable~pre~~n­

ta tions moo by the Commissi.on' staff. 

. . 
: 

. . 

Com"a..ny Pr~sentation, 191...8 to 1951, Present Rates 

· A!nount · Item · I~4~ . !242 . !2~L> · . . 
$ 4$,979 $ 52,682 $ 55,1.52' Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses* .39,$$1 41,921 45,542 
9,09$ 10,761 9,610 Net· Revenue 

Cost of Plant Plus 
workin~ Capital 

Rate of eturn 
245,320 

).71% 
275,8$6 

3.90% 
300,79$ 

3.19%, 
, 

* Total, including sinking fund 
method of depreciation accounting. 

Years 1952 and 1953. Present Rates 

Item 

--:--....... . I~21-:-- : . 
$ 56,93J... ;;/. 

47,$92 :') 
9,0J...2 #, 

336,64$ . 
2'.69% 

Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 

Before Taxes & Depr. 
Ta."Ces 
Depreciation* 

$ 59,09$ 

46,147 
5,740 
6d14 
58~1 

297 
303,323 

0.09% 

$ 59,01$ $ 

41,450 
4,400 
7,!OO 53,$0 
5,$68 

348,000 
1.69% 

60,415 

43,398 
6,472 

5~,:~~ 

$ 60,700 

42,770 
3,9S0 
$,$20' 

;5,570 
.5,130 

422,000 
1.22% 

Total Opere Exps. 
Net Revenue 
Rate Base (Depr.) 
P.ate of Return 

2,312' 
4.04,4$1 

0.57% 

* Four per cent modified sinking fund 
remaining life basis. 

Years 1952 and 195;, Reguested Rates 

Operating Revenues 
Operatir~Expen$e$ 

Before !axes & Depr. 
Taxes 
Depreciation"" 

Total Opere Exps. 
Net Revenue 
Rate Base (Depr.) 
Rate of Return 

'1 ,675 
24,325 

34.4,723 
7.06% 

$106,200 $107,290 

80~164. 
26,036 

41S)eSl 
0.22% 

* Four per cent modified sinkir.g fund 
remaining life basis. 
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,:' , 

It is apparent from the above tabulations that applicant 

has been operating this water system at low rates of return for 

several years and with an accelerated decline in rate of return 

during the past three years. Such rates of return cannot be said to 

be reasonable. Applicant is entitled to an improvenlent of its 

earning position. 

Ra.te Base 

The determination of a reasonable rate base upon which 

applicant is entitled to earn a reasonable return, in this instance, 

is considerably affected by the allocat.ion of common utility plant 

to the Selma system. The major difference between applicant's and 

the Commission staff's presentation lies in this item. Applicant 

pr?rated on the baSis of revenues, a proration method used by the 

company auditor.. Such method, although probably conveniently 

simple for purposes of intracompany bookkeeping, produces alloca­

tions which inherently vary with each rate proceeding, with each 
, 

change in customer usage aDd with the in~luence of general economic' 

conditions on commodity consumption. The staff allocations, on the 
• I other hand, are based upon the use to wh~ch ~he plant is put. Th~y 

d.o not 'vary with the influences affecting revenues and ,are consist­

e!ltly applicable throughout any given series of rate proeeedings. 

Alt.hough producing a.."l end result higher than t.hat claimed by. 

applicant in this instance, th~ staff method is preferable and will 
• j ' • 

be adopted herein. 

The items or plant which produce the substantial increase 

in'rate base for the year 1953, as compared with 1952, are primar~ly 

t~ose associated with providing emergency standby pumping facilities 

in Selma. 'Secondarily, the diffe::-enee arises from a proposed 

increase in the number of meters to be installed. In addition, ' 
, ' 

applicant estimates a lesser retirement of.plant items during 1953 

than it experienced in 1952. , 
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In view of the evidence, we fi~d the sum'of $432,000 to 

be a reasonable average depreciated rate base for the year 1953. 

Revenues and Expenses 

The respective estimates of gross revenues differ, 

primarily in commercial, school and L"lunicipal accounts. Applicant, 

in the main, used an average of all commercial usage as the basis 

o! its estimate, whereas the staft analyzed individual customer 

accounts. In view of the evidence we adopt as a reasonable estimate 

of gross revenues, under applicant' $, .. requested rate, the sum of 

$107,000. tor the year 1953. 

With respect to operating expenses before taxes, admin­

istrative and general ,expenses, and depreciation, the difference in 

the respective estimates arises from an accunLulation of a number of 

minor amounts, none of which may be estimated with precision. In 

estica ting adI:liniS~,ra ti ve and general expenses, applicant used a 

five-factor proratio~throughout, whereas the staff used the same 

five-factor proration between departments but used a three-factor 

:proration between water syst,ems.. The calculation of estimates of 

taxes and depreciation, of course, must correspond to the revenue 

and plant figures hereinabove found to be reasonable. 

In view of the above and the evidence of record, we adopt 

the sum or $$0,500 as a reasonable estimate of, total operatin's 

expenses for the year 1953. 

Net Revenue and Rat~ of Return 

Relating the above-adopted amounts indicates a 1953 net 

revenue of t26,500 and a rate of return of 6.13 per cent on the 

rate base hereinabove found to be reasona'ble. 

On the assumption that there would be no further increases 

in prices of materials and labor costs, applicant presented an 

estimate of the results of operation of the Selma system during 1954. 
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Such estimate, including revenues of $109,300 and total expenses of' 

~?9:,OOO, ~ndica1?~~ , a :net ~~v~nue of. $30, 30q., 'If .app1icant T s 

proposed 1954 net fixed. capital ad~itions in the amount of approxi-
, . t., '. • 

mately $40,000 are. added t~,the.herein3'bove adopted rate base, a 

rate of return of about 6.42 per c,ent is indicated. Testimony of 

applicant's witnesses, however",clearly indicates that the upward 

trend of costs has not yet been ,halted' and that, as a result, 

applicant is. faced wi th the prospects of a lesser rat e of return .. 

Conclusions 

': ".,Protestant' s motion to dismiss this application" o;l the 
;,":...; ...... :.~ .. 

primary ground that appli~ant had not shown the need for a rate of 

return. greater than t~t earned:, under present rates (0 ... 09 per cent 

in 1952) 1 is hereby d~nied., . 

We are of the opinion that applicant should be authorized 

to increase rates sufficiently to prod~ce a rate or return for the 

immediate future of approximately 5.75 per cent after .due allowance 
• • • I, 

for, increases in costs. which are beyonci its control and after due" 
\' 

allowance for normal,cus~omer and other system growth. We'find 

such return, to be reasonable. 

, Applicant ,has proposed to meter all customers whose , , .. 

premises lie outside the corporate limits of,Se1n~, while,continuine 

its present policy of providing both £lat rate and me'ter rate. 

service within the city. We find no justification in this record 

for authorizing such a situation. The effect of such proposal would 

be discriminatory. Except for large users, such as irrigation, 

commercial and i~dustrial services, it would appear that metering 

should be undertaken only as a means of controlling extravagant or 

wasteful water usage on,thiS system at this time. 

. , 
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The r1.1les 'goV'ernlngc\is'tOm'er"'relations,' as proposed' 'by 

"applicant, are identical w~th those' 'now in' effect' on ~pplicant' s 

"o'th'er town systems. They are reasonable and Will"be authorized','for­

:'this'; sy'stem with ,only one modification. Rule' 'T':"12 'states 'that 

applicant may refuse ,to trari:ste~ a metered customer to' Unmet'ered 

servi'ce. 'Such statement will be' deleted since the' .flat ';rate 
i,.. " " 

sched.ule' will carry a special condition covering ·the 'method by 

whi'ch transfer may be effected. 

The rates hereinafter authorized shoUld produce gross 

," revenues of approxin~tely $104,5
i

OO on the basis of 1953'opex:'atio~s • 
... ~ .. 

Such gross revenues repres.ent an increase of about $43 I'SOO 'annually 
"'"1 .,',", . " ._ i~I'" , 

over present rates. A.fter an; allowance of $79,5$0 for reasonable 

, total operating expen'ses, ~including i''incoI4e taxes calcu1ated,"on 

revenues to be produc'ed'b/ ~he' authorized rates, a net reven'i;.e" of 
$25,920 is indicat'ed. .. :'Sueh:'net revenue"~develbps a rate of retUrn 

or 6.0 p~r" c'ent/:'on~'~he~\ average '195.3 "rate base herei'nabove adopted. 

For the:' succe'e~ingl i2'lmonth;::perlod sU:chrate or return may be 

expected ~o'deciiri-e:'to55':75:-'per:cent,which'rate of retur::l we hereby ~ 
find to· be reasona~le. 

•• .:, ,...... • ~ • ;.. ',.. '" .. 'j -I ' , •• J _ ,"'" 4. \.,.: • 

Pacific Gas and Electric' Company 'hav;i;ng' appliedto't.his 

'~C6mmission for authority to inerease'rates:·and"~harges:·for"'wa.ter 

~ 'serVice rendered in Selma and vici~i ty, 'Fresno' County,; p~blic: ~h.ear-
~ \0.... ~ "" r ", " '.. .' • " ": 'r'o.4 

. ing 'have b'een held thereon, the matter having' been 'submitted 'and 

'(no~"b~:tng ready for decision, 

. 'IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases ,in: rates 
and 'charges hereinafter authoriz-ed a·re j'IJStified and t~ t' p.resent. 

'rat'e.s,::'ln so far as they differ therefrom, for the !'uture' are Un'just 

and 'urtreaso'nable; theref'ore 1 

-8-



A-33SS2 ET 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file 

in ~uadruplicate with this Commission after the effective date of 

this order, :in conformity with the provisiorlS of General Order No. 96, 

the proposed' 'tariffs· set. £ orth in' Exhibi t No. ::7 :in this' proceeding 

as speci£icallym'Od.ified by .. Exhibit A attached hereto. and, after not 

less 'than f1ve:.daYs~. notice to th'e public and to 'this Commission, 

'to make said tariffs effective for s'ervice rendered ·on and after , . 
September l,. 1953. 

.," 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant shall file . , 

with 'this Commission, within forty 'days after the effective date of 

this order) four copies of a comprehensive map, drawn t,o an 

indic~ted scale not smaller than ,,500 feet to the inch, delineating . .. 
by ,appropriate markings the various tracts of land and territory 

served and the locationo£>the various properties of tm Selma 

water 51 stem. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof.' ui 
Djted at 0.'t/1ItIl!!JI;,I'Mh 
\~/li , 195}. 

, California, this .11 1(1.'~~ 
day of 

f .f 

commissioners 

Potor ~ 
COm!:l1::1oncr ' &.0. M1tc.oOll' 
llOCC'CZ3.r1 :','1 -. ::·:~:::··-·1··:·'··················. COlDS' 

• '+' ...... 1 ... .1. '-. ( .J., I' no" "r"'!i ,-< 
.1.n tho diSJiO"'" ~ on .... " .v').rt':'C"l'at~ 

~.~. ~. this ~roeo~d1np. 
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The tarl.!f s<:hedw.es sct forth in Exr.ibit No. 7 in this procecd.ir.g are 
approved ;J.S ,pecitieally moditied below: 

SCHEOULE NO.1 - Sub3titute: the following: 

CHARACTER OF SmnCE 

Schedule No .. l 

CENERAL METERED-SERVICE 

This _ schedule is applicablo to water tor domestic;' . commercial, industrial 
a.."ld. municl:pa.l :service .. 

-TERRITOFCl 

The City or Selma. and vicinity, az shown on the zer'V'ice" .are"(.f map or the 
Selma ~a.ter system.. '1' 

, Per l"iet'er 
, T.)e'r"M:mt'h" 

Quantity ?.a.tes: 

First 900 cu.!t. or less .................. ~ •••• ~ .... ~ 
Next ~,,600 cu.1't., pe'r 100 c:u'.tt ........................... .. 
Next 7,..500 cu.!'t., per 100 cu.1't ........................... .. 
Over 10,,000 cu,.rt., per 100 cu.!t ................... ' ......... . 

Minimum. Charge: 

For SiS-inch meter .......................... ,. •• ' ••••••• ,.~ .... ' 
For .3/4-inch meter •••••••• _ ................... _ ........... ~ 
For l~iI1ch ineter .......................... ' •••• ' .... ~ •••• 
For l~ixleh meter •••••••••• ' ••••••••••• , .... _ ........... ~ .. 
For 2 .. inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••• ." ............... ' .. .. 
For ~inch meter • ., •••• fl ••••• ......... ' .... ~ ........... ~._. 
For ' 4.~inch meter- •••• _ ••• ' ••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••• '. 
For 6-i%leh meter " ......... '.'." ~ ••••••••••••••••••••• _ .,,' 
For 8-l:Dch meter •••••.•••• '-.'e' •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

The ¥dniml.2m Charge will entitle the corwumer to 
the quantity or water which that monthly minimum 
~harge ""ul pureha.:;e a.t the Quantity Ratos. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

$2:.00" 
..l8 
.12" 
p07 

'$2'.00, 
2 .. $0; 
~ .. 50 
5.00' 
7.$0 

15.00' 
25.00, 
50~oo,,; 

75.00-

Custol!lOr~ whose reClui~.~nts, in the opinion or the company, mayover­
burden its water ~ystem, ..1NJ.y .. require; _~a.sona.ble invc~tment in additional 
tacil1.tie:s or m:x:r interfere with the,,:;upply:to .• ex;l.sting eustom~s, \d.ll not 
be ~upplied. water ~crvice under th1:; rate schedule. In $uch cases ;J. speci31 I 

contract will be reCluired, under such terms ~:the conditions, warrant,. ~ubjeet 
to approval by the Public UtUitiet Commi3sion- of the State or Calirornia. 
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SCHEDOLE NO. :2 - Substitute the .following: 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Schedule No.. 2 

RESIDENTIAl.. FLAT RATE SERVICE --

This :schedule i~ a.pplicable to 'Wator .for domestic :lcrvice, to single' 
!a.m1ly residences. 

'!'ERP.lTORY 

Tho City of ·Selma and vicinity, at; shown on the sorvico area. map o.f the 
Selma w~ter ~ystem. 

RATES 

For each single .family residence including irrig~tion 
or 1,000 square 1'eet or garden ........................ .' .... ~ ....... . 

Irrigation 01' garden area:: in exeess of the 1,000 
squnre teet inelud.ed in the above single tamily 
resid.enee ra.te', per 100 square teet, during the 
months of May through October, inclusive ................ ~. 

For each noncireulating evaporative room cooler, during 
the months or May through October, inclusive, in addi-
tion 'to the single 1'amlly residence nat rato ........... . 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Charges for .fl3.t ra.te ~rvice a.re pll.:rable in adva.nee. 

Per Servie~ 
m;r M?nth 

$3 .. 2$ 

.50 

2. All service not covered. by the above 'Will be !'urnished onLy on a. 
metered basis .. 

:3. 2'~ters may be wt.1llod .1.t option of utilit~ .. or c~tomer, in which 
event service therea1"t.cr 'Will be rendered under Schedw.e No.1, Genera.l 
lI.etered Service, tor a. period of not less thM 12 months.. A.£t.er not leos 
tha.n 12' mont hz' :netered service, reversion to f'la t rate service may be . under- ' 
taken provided th., sum o! the la te3t 12- monthly bills rendered tor metered 
service doe:5 not exceed ~~:39. . 
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,SCHEDULES ~~S~· F-l ··..md· F-2-~.: 
t,"" ... ,_ 

EXHIBI~ ,~" i 

Page :3 01' :3 

. Change 'rerritory'·t,o. road.: "The City or Selma and vicinity; ~ shown 
on tho z~rvice area. map or tho Selma. water system.. II 

, •• ~ I 

RULE m. T-12 

Delete:". lI'!hO"Company may refuse to permit a. transfer 1'rom mete~d 
::;ervice to unmetered. service. If • 


